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PUBLIC MEETINGS 

CHAPTER l!H. 
(S. B. No. 113-Liederbach.) 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS. 
An Act Providing for the Use of Public Buildings and Public Parks for 

Public Meetings. 
Be i.t E-nacte£L by the Lcgislcit-i.ve A.sse1nbly of the State of North Da7.-ota: 

Sec. 1. 'l'ha t. anv officer · or officers of the State of )forth 
Dakota, an.'' nnmicipaiity therein or any subdivision thereof~ w·l~o 
shall have cnstocl.'· aud control of a.ny public building or pubh.c 
park suitable for holding public meetings therein shall, when pct1-
tiouecl so to do by twenty-five resident tax p_ayers of the m11nic_i­
pality or political subdivision owning said building or p11bhc 
p<tl'k, open said building or park for miy public meeting which is 
to be non-sectarian and non-fraternal in character ; i)J'ovidcd. 
however, that no such public building shall be used for s11rh pm­
pose " ·hen in actual and necessary use in carrying out. the purpose 
for which it was constructed. . 

Sec. 2. Any person or persons Yiolating thr provisio1is of 
this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor . . 

ApproYed March 7, 1919. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

CHAPTER 192. 
(H. B. No. 97-Labor Committee.) 

RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS WITH REFERENCE TO PUBLIC 
UTILITIES. 

An Act Authorizing the Board of Railroad Commissioners of the State of 
North Dakota to Regulate, Control and Fix Rates, Charges and Ser­
vices of all Public Utilities; Prescribing the Powers and Duties. of 
Public Utilities; Defining Public Utilities; Providing an Ap~ropriation 
to Carry Out its Provisions; a.nd Repealing Sections 584 and 4736 of 
the Compiled Laws of North Dakota .for 1913 and Chapter 208 and 
Section 9 of Chapter 209, Laws of North Dakota for 1915 and all othel' 
Acts or Parts of Acts in Conflict with the Provisions of this Act; 
Providing Penalties for the Violation Thereof. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Asse1nbly of the ,'Jtcc.le of Nort-h Da.l;·ot.a: 

Sec. 1. (a) 'l'he term "Commissioners" ·when used in this 
Act, means the Board of Railroad Commissioners of the State of 
North Dakota. (b) 'l'he term "Commissioner" when nsed in this 
Act means one of the members of the Board of Railroad Commis­
sioners. 
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Sec. 2. 'l'he jnrisclietion of the Commissioners shall extend 
to and include: (a) co111mo11 carriers, railroads. street railroacls, 
express companies, sleeping- car companies. toll bridges. ferriPs 
anc~ stE>am and other boats engaged il1 the trnnsportation of 
freight and passen~ers: ( h) tcleg1·aph and tC'lephoue companiC's 
e~g-ag~d in the transmission of messages or con\'crsations: (c·) 
pipe lmc companies fo1· thr transportation of gas, oil and water: 
( ~l) ~lC'ctric light companies for the purpose of generating an cl 
d1stnlmting' light, heat or power; (e) gas companirs for the 
manufacture or distrjlrntion of O'as. ])atural or artificial: (f) 0 . 

water eompaniC's for the sto1·agc and distribution of water for 
domestic and all beneficial nscs ; (g) all hC'ating companies for 
the tlistrilrntio11 of hC'at: (h) warehouse, packi11g and eokl-storage 
eornpanies for the ma1·k<'t i11g, storage or handling of food and 
~ther ag-rieult.ural p1·<1<l11ets: (i) stock ya rel companies engagNl 
1~ the li11si11er-;s of caring for. feeding and "·ateriug liYe stoek: 
l.J) all othrr public ulility corporations and all persons. associa­
t 1011-;, (•orpol'a t ious, or a ~·l' IH' iC's cm ployed or engaged in any of 
1he l111si1wssC'S hcrrina l't<'t' rnnmerated. 

Thr wc)}'(ls "Public l;tilil ,.n used in this .Aet shall inclucle 
all assoc·iatious. persons. firm'.'. 'corpol'ations and agencies <.'l~gaged 
01· <'l11plo,,·cd in auy h11si1H•ss hrreiu enumc1·atetl 01· in an.'· ot hPr 
puhJi<' ut ilit.v busi11c>ss. "·!wt her above enumeratell or not awl 
wh ct her incorpora tetl or not. The jurisclietion of t hf' Commis­
siont?rs shall extend to and ill(.:lude all s11eh pulilie utilities en­
gaged in business in f".11is ~Hate or in a11v eouut ''· cit''· town. 
township or village of the State or any politil·al ~nbcli~rision of 
the State. 

S<'c. 3. 'l'hc Commissioners are herl'b.'" given the power to 
investigate all methods and practices of public utilities or otht?r 
persons, subject to the provisions of this Act: to require them to 
eonform to the la"·s of this State aucl to all rules. regulations 
aud orders of the Conunissio11E>rs not contrary to la"·: to require 
copies of reports, rates, classifications, sch<'dnks and time tablt>s 
in eff<'ct and used by such utilities or other persons to be filNl 
with the Commissioners and all other informatiou desirt>tl by the 
Commir-;sioners relatiug to such investigations and rC'quirenH•nts. 

'I'he Commissioners may compel obedience to its lawful ordl·rs 
b~· proceeclings of mandamus or injunction or oth<'\' proper pro­
ceedings in the name of the State in any court haYing jnristliL'­
tion of the parties or of the subject matter, mlll such proeeeclin~s 
shall have priority. on•r all pending cases. 

The Commissioners may change any intra-state rate, charge 
or toll which is un.inst or nm<>asonable and ma~·. after hearin~ 
and notice, prescribe such rate. fare, charge or toll as is .inst and 
reasonable, and change or prohibit any particular device or 
method of service in ord<'r to prewnt undue discrimination or 
fcn-oritism between persons. localities, or C'lasses of fr('ight. 

Every 01·der enterc•cl hy the Commissioners shall contiuuc 
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in force until the expiration of thC' time if anY named by the 
Conunissioners in such order or until rev~ked 01: ~nodificcl by the 
Commissioners, lmles's the same be suspended, modified or revoked 
by order or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction. . 

Sec. 4. The Commissioners shall have the power, after notice 
and hearing, to enforce, originate, establish, modify or adjust 
and promulgate tariffs, rates, joint rates, tolls and charges of 
all public utility corporations and whenever the Commissioners 
shall, after hearing, find any existing rates, tolls, tariffs, joint 
rates or schedules unjust, unreasonable, insufficient or m1jnstly 
discriminatory or otherwise in violation of any of the provisions 
of this Act, the Commissioners shall, by an order, fix reasonable 
rates, joint rates, tariffs, tolls, charges or schedules to be fol­
lo\\'ed in the fntnre in lien of those found to be unjust, ulll'eason­
able, insufficient or unjustly discriminatory or otherwise in viola­
tion of an.r provision of law. 

Provided, that \\'hen any public utility corporation, compan~· 
or person operatillg said pnblic utility shall in any proccC'din:; Ul:­
fore the Commission, ask to have its rates raised, a hove the maxi­
mum rate contained in its charter, snch pnblic utility :;;hall furnish 
the Commission, the original cost of all its propC'1·t~·, I he dat<' 
of the acquisition of said property, the amount of money i11vestNl 
in said property, the amount of stock outstanding, the amo~mt 
of bonds outstanding against said property, blueprints showmg 
the location and position of all mains, pole lines, wires, and all 
other property belonging to the company, and shall fnrnish the 
Commission with all books, papers and memoranda of the com­
pany showing the financial condition of said utility and shall 
furnish the Commission with the nmnbcr of persons in its emplo~'· 
the salary paid such employees, its total monthly salaries and 
wage expense for such time as the Commission may request. 
Also an itemized statement of its expenditures and the details 
of its profit and loss account and any and all other books, papers, 
vouchers, accounts which the said Board of Ilailroad Commis­
sioners shall ask to have produced as evidence at snch hearing. 

Sec. 5. Wl1C'never the Commissioners shall find, after hear­
i11g, that the rules, regulations, practices, equipment, appliances, 
facilities or service of any public utility, or the methods of manu­
facture, distribution, transmission, storage, or supply employed 
by it are unjust, unreasonable, unsafe, improper, inadequate or 
insufficient, the Commissioners shall determine the just, reason­
able, safe, proper, adequate or· sufficient rules, regn lat ions, prac­
tices, equipment, appliances, facilities, servicQ, or methods to be 
obsen·ed, furnished, constructed, enforced or employed, and shall, 
after hearing, fix the same by its order, rule or regulation. The 
Commission shall prescribe. after heal'ing. rnles and regulations 
for the performance of any service or the furnishing of m~y 
commodity, of a character furnished or supplied by any public 
utilit~· and, on <l('mand and tender of rates, such public utility 
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shall fnrnish such commoditY and render such service within the 
time and upon the conditio1;s provided in snch rules. 

Wbenever the Commissioners shall find tlrnt applieation has 
been made by any corporation or person to a railroad corporation 
f?r a connection or spur line track and that the railroad corpora­
tron has refused to provide such connect ion or spur and that the 
appl~eant is entitled to lrnYc the same pt·ovidcd for him. the Com­
nuss10ncrs shall make an order l't>q11i1·ing and p1·0Yiding for snch 
connection or spur and the maintenance and use of the same upon 
reasonable terms which the Commissioners shall han the power 
to prescribe. 

'l'hc Commissioners shall likc,rise have the power to require 
any railroad corporation to switch to private spurs and indnstl'ial 
t1·Mks npon its own railroad. the cars of a connecting railroacl 
eorpo1·ation, and to prescribe the rules and compensation for 
:;Hl·h servic•c. 

SN:. 6. 'fhe Commissioners shall have the power to order 
a ntl J'c>q uire the iusta lla t ion of h'ack scales by common carriers 
at. all point:; in the State where the same at·e deemed to be neecs­
snr,\· and to en fot·cc reasonable regulations for the weighing of 
<:ars aJHl freight. 

Sec. 7. Whenever the Commissioners shall find, after hear­
iug-. that a phri->ical connection can reasonably be made between 
the lines of two or more telephone corporations, or two or more 
telegraph t•o1·porat:io11s by the construction aud maintenanee of 
suitable L"Olllll'e1 ions for· the transfer of messages or con Yersa­
tions, public eon,·eniences and necPssity will be subset'Yed thereby, 
t~1e Commissioners mar, by their onlcr, require that such connec-
110n be made. 

The Comm issiom•rs may, after hearing, establish rates for 
the trausfer of messages or conversations over two or more tele­
phone companies or over t\YO or more telegraph companies and 
order that conYersations be transmitted and messages transferred 
by such companies. · 

Sec. 8. Whenever the Commissioners have found that public 
convenience aucl necessity require the use by one public utility 
of the conduits, snbways, tracksi wires, poles, pipes or other 
equipment or auy part thereof, on, over or under any street or 
higlnn1y, and belonging to another public utility, and that such 
use will not resnlt in irreparable injury to the owner or other 
nsPrs of snch conduits, snl.nrnys, tracks. wires, poles. pipes or 
other eqnipment, or any substantial detriment. to the SC'l'\"ice and 
that such public utilities have failed to agree upon such use or . 
the terms and conditions or compensation for the same. the Com­
missioners may, by order, direct that such use be permitted and 
prescribe reasonable compensation and reasonable terms and con­
ditions for the joint use. If such use be directed, the public 
utility to whom the use is permitted shall be liable to t.he owner 
or other users of such conduits, tracks, wires, poles, pipes or other 
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equipmen_t for such damage as may resnlt therefrom to the prop-
ert~· of such owner or other users thereof. . 

Sec. 9. (a) 'l'he Commissioners and their officers and em­
plo~·es shall ha.ve the power to enter upon any premises occnpied 
b? a_ny public u~.i~ity for-the purpose of making examinations and 
tests· and exerc1smg an~· of the powers provided for in this Act 
and to set ont and use on said premises any weights or appliances 
necessary t!1ercfor. ( b) Any consumer or 'user of any produce 
or commod.1ty or service of a public utility may have any appli­
ance used m the mcasurei.nent thereof tested by paying the fees 
fixed by the Commissioners. '!'he Commissioners shall establish 
and fix reasonable fees to be pa.id for testing such appliances. 
(e) The Commissioners shall have the power to ascertain anc.1 fix: 
jnst and reasonable standards, classifications, regulations, prac­
tices, measurements or services to be furnished, imposed, obscrvrcl 
and follo"·cd by all public utilities; to ascertain and fix Hcleqnate 
and serviceable standards for the measurement, quantity, qmilit,,·. 
pressure. initial voltage or other collCl_ition pertaining to rhe sup­
ply of the product, commodity or service furnished or l'l'IHl('recl 
h~· any such public utility; to prescribe reasonable regulations 
for the examination and testing of sllch products, commoditr 
or service and for the measurement thereof; to establish rrason­
able rules, regulations; specificatio11s and standards to scrm·e the 
accuracy of all meters and appliances for rneasrn.·emeuts, and 
to provide for the examination aud testing of any and all snch 
appliances used for the measurement of any product, commodity 
or service of any public utility. 

Sec. 10. 'l'he Commissioners shall have the power" to a;;cer­
tain the value of the property of every utility iu this State and 
every fact which, in its judgment, may or does have any brn i-ing 
on such value. 'l'he Commissioners shall have power. to m~1ke 
re-valuations from time to time and to ascertain tlw valne of all 
new construction, extensions, or additions \o the property of ever~r 
public utility. 

See. 11. 'l'he Commissioners shall have power to estn blish 
a system of accounts to be kept by the public utility, subjeet .to 
its ,jurisdiction, or to classify said public utilities and to establ:sh 
a S~'stem of accounts for each class and to prescribe t.he rnarn1er 
in which such accounts shall be kept. It may also, :in its clisc1·e­
tion, prescribe the forms for accounts, records and memornnda 
to be kept by such public-utilities, inelucl ing the accounts~ records 
ancl memoranda of the movement of traffic, as well as the receipts 
ancl expenditures of moneys, which, in. the judgment of the 
Commissioners may be necessary to carry qnt any of the pro­
Yisious of this Act. 

\\Then the Commissioners shall have prescribed the forms 
for accounts, records or memoranda to be kept by aiw publjc 
utility for any of its business, it shall thereafter be unlawful for 
such public utility to keep· any accounts, records or memora.nda 
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of suc~1 business othC'r than those as prC'serihC'tl br or nnder 
authority of any otlwr state or of the C11itNl States excepting 
such accoimts, rC'cords. or memoranda as shall be explanatory 
of ~nd supplemental to the accounts, records 01· memoranda prc­
se1·1berl by the Commission<'J'S. 

?ec. 12. All cha1·gl's n1<HlE', dema11tled or rceri,ed by anr 
public utility orb.'· an,\· two or more public utilitiC's of any produce 
or commoc1itv furnished ot· to he furnished. or am· sc·nicc rc11-
de1~cd or to ·be re1HI C' r cd . shall he jnst ancl reaso;rnblC'. Enr.'· 
llllJnst and rn1reaso1rn hl<' charge made, drmamlr cl or receivecl for 
snch produce, commr><.lity or SC'J'Yicc is hereby proliihited and dl'· 
clarrd unlawful. 

. Sec. 1:3. Evl'r.'· puhlie utilitr shall furnish , pro,·ide and mai11-
tam such st'n-icc, inst 1·umrnl'alitics, equipment and facilities as 
shall 1wo111ote the safety, health. comfort and convenience of its 
patrons, employees atHl the public, and as shall be in all respects 
adequate, convenient, just nml reasonable and without any unjust 
discrimination or prefcrrnce. 

Sec. H. No change shall be made b~' any public utilitr in 
any tariffs, rates, joint rates1 fares, tolls, schedules or classifi­
cations, or service in force at the time this Act takes effect, 
except afh·r thirt,· davs' J1oticc to the Commissioners, which 
11ot.ice ·shall plainiy st~1tc the changes proposed, and, npon a 
showing before the Commissioners and a finding by the Commis­
sioners that such increase is justified. 

(b) \Vhenevcr tliere slrall be filed with the Commissioners 
a notice or any schedule stating an individual or joint rate, fare, 
toll, rental, charge, classification, contract, practice, rule or regu­
lation, increasing or resulting in an increase in any rate, fare, 
toll. rental or charge. the Commissioners shall haYe power and 
it is hereby given authorit,\·. either upon complaint or upon its 
own initiative without complaint, ·at once and. if it so orders, 
without answer or other formal pleadings b~- the interested pnb-
1ic utility or utilities, bnt upon reasonable notice, to enter upon 
a hearing concerlling the ·propriety of such rate. fare. toll, rental, 
charge, classification, contract, practice, rnle or regulation and, 
pending the hearing and decision thereon. such rate,. fore, .toll, 
reutal, charge, classification, contract, practice, rule or regula­
tion shall not go into effect, provided that the period of suspen­
sion of such rate, fare, toll, rental, charge, classification, contract, 
practice, rule or regulation shall not extend beyond 120 days 
beyond the time when such rate, fare, toll, rental, charge, classifi­
cation. contract, practice, rule or regulation would otherwise go 
into effect unless the Commissioners, in their discretion, extend 
the period of suspension for a further period not exceeding six: 
months. On such hearing, the Commissioners shall establish the 
rates, fares, tolls, rentals, charges, classifications, co.ntracts, prac­
tices, rules or regulations proposed, in whole or in part, or others 
in lieu thereof, which it shall find to be just and reasonable. At 
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any snch hearing, after the passage of this Act. the bmdcn to 
show that the jncreased rate or l)l'OJ)osecl cha110-c 'or fare charge, 
l 'fi . 0 ' c ass11cat1on, regulation or practice is just and reasonable shall 

be npou the public utility making application for snch change. 
All such rat.cs, fares, tolls, rentals charges, classifications, con­
tracts, practices, rules or ·regulations not so snspenclccl shall, on 
th_e expiration of thirty clays from the time of filing the same 
with the Commissioners, or of snch lesser time as the Commis­
sioners may grant, go into effect and be the established and 
eft'eetiYe rates, tolls, fares, rentals, charges, classifications, con­
tracts, yr.actices, rules and regulations, subject to the power of the 
Comn11ss1oners, after a hearing had on its own motion or upon 
complaint. as herein proviclccl. to alter or modify the smuc. 

SC'c. 15 . .All rules and regulations made by any public utility 
affecting or pertaining to its charges or service to the public 
shall be just and r<'asona blc. 

SC'c. 16. It shall be nnla"·ful for any public utility corpora­
tion subjC'ct to the proYisions of this Act to make or give an~ 
undn<' or lmr~asorntblc preference or advantage to auy pal't iC'ulat' 
person. com pan.'" firm, corpora ti on or locality or any particular 
charac.:ter of traffic or SC'nice in any respect whatsoever, or to 
subject an~· particular pel'son, fil'm, col'poration, company OL' lo­
cality or any particnla1· character of traffic 01~ ~ct·vicc ·to any 
undue or unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage in any respect 
whatsoc.ver. No public utility corpo1;ation subject to the pro­
visions of this Act shall~ directl~' or indirectly. by an~' special 
rate, rebate, drawback or other device or method, charge, de­
mand, collC'ct, chal'ge or recC'ive from nny person, firm or corpo­
ration a greater or less compensation for any service rendered 
or to be rendered than he charges, de1iiands, collects or rcc<'ives 

. from any other p~rson, firm or corporation for doing a like and 
contemporaneous service uncier the same or substantially similar 
circumstances and conditions. 

Nothing in this Act shaJI prohibit a public utilit~· from 
entering- into any reasonable agreement with its customers, con­
sumers or employees, or for providing for a sliding scale of 
charges, unless the same is prohibited by the terms of the fran­
chise or permit m1clcr which such public utility is operated. N_o 
such agreement or sliding scale shall be Jawfnl unless and until 
the same shall be filed "·ith and approvC'd by the Commissioners. 

Sec. 17. Every telephone corporation and telegraph corpora­
tion operating in this State shall receive, transmit and <leliver, 
without discrimination or d~lay, the connrsations and messages 
of every other telephone and telegraph corporation with whose 
line a physical connection may have been made. 
• Sec. 18. Every public utility shall annually furnish ·to the 
Commissioners, at such time and in such form as t.he Commis­
sioners may require, a report in which the public utility shall 
spccin('ally answer all questions propounded by the Commission-
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ers upon or concerniu<Y which the Commissioners ma,· desire 
informat~on, and any ;nd all other information requir~d by it 
to carry mto effect the proYisions of this Act. 'l1he Commissioners 
shall have the authority to require any public utility to file 
mon~hly reports of earnings and expenses and to file periodical or 
special reports concc•rning any matter ahont which the Commis­
s10ners are anthorizC'd by this or H11,,- other Act to inquire or to 
k eep itself informed or which it is required to enforce. The 
2·eports slrnll be nIHlc·r oath when rNptir<'d by the Commissioners. 

Sec. 19. EYer.'· public utility shall obey and comply \\·i th all 
and evrr,v reqnirenwnt of evrry order. decision, direct ion, rule 
or regulation made or prescribed by the Commissioners in the 
matters hrr1~in sprl'iffrcl or mi~' othrr matter in an~- way r elating 
to.or atl'<'cting its lrns incss as a public utilit,,- and shall do e\'ery­
thmg JH'crssa1·y or Jll'Oper in order to secure compliance \vith any 
ohserYation of <'Yf'I'\' sn<'h order. decision. direction, rule or regn­
latiun by all of its' offierrs. ag-ents or employees. 

Sec. 20. 'l'lt e powrr of public utilities to issue stocks, bonds, 
notes, au cl 01 ht'l' eYitlC'nce of indebtedness, to create liens upon 
their pro1wrt,,· :-;ituatcd in this State. except such as are payable 
within one yt>ar from elate of is:)UC'. is a special privilege and 
s~wll be ex e1·c i:)ed hy such ntilitie:) uudet· the supervision, r egula­
tion, restrict iou a 11d control of the Commissioner s, subject to such 
rules and r egulations as the Commissioucrs may prescribe. 

No JH'OYision of this Act and no dt'e<l or Act done or per­
formed unckr or in co1111ection therewith, shall be held or con­
strned to obligate the State of North Dakota to pay or guarantee 
in any manuer whatsoever, any stock, or stock certificate or 
bond, note or other evidence of indebtedness authorized, issued 
01· executed und er the provisions of this Act. 

See. 21. No public utility shall h.ereafter sell, assign , lease, 
transfer, mortgage or otherwise dispose of or encumber t.he whole 
or any part of its franchise, works or system, necessary or useful 
in the performance of its duties to the public not, at any time, 
directly or indirectly, m erge or consolidate such works or system 
or franchise. or any part thereof with any other person, corpora­
tion or public utility, without :first having secured from the Com­
sioners an order authorizing it to do so. Every such sale, assign­
ment, lease, transfer, mortgage, disposition, encumbrance, merger 
or consolidation made. other than in accordance with the order 
of the Commissioners ·authorizing the same, shall be void. 

Sec. 22. No public utilit.y shall, directly .or indirectly acquire 
the stock or business of any other corporation incorporated for 
or engaged in the same or similar business or proposing to operate 
01' operating under a franchise from the same or any other author­
ity unless authorized to do so by the Commissioners. Every su<'h 
transaction made, other than in accordance with the order of the 
Commissioners anthoriziug the same shall be void. 

Sec. 2:3. Nothing in~ this Act shall authorize tlw Commis-
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sioners to make any order affecting rates, tolls or charges, con­
tracts~ o~· services rendered or the safety, adeqnacy1 sufficiency 
of fac1litles, or the rules or regulations of any public utility owned 
and operated by the State, city, county, township, town or village 
or any other political subdivision of the State, or any public 
utili!·Y that is not operated for profit, but all other provisions 
herem shall apply to such ·utilities. . · 

Provided, however, that any and all telephone and telegraph 
utilities so owned or operated shall be subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Commissioners and to the provisions contained in Sect~ons 
7 and 8 of tl1is Act. 

Sec. 24. All hearings, investigations and proceedings shall 
be public and shall be governed by this Act and by the rules of 
practice ancl procedure to be adopted by the Connuissioners and 
ju the conduct thereof the technical rules of evid<'nce shall not 
be applied. No informality in any hearing, investigation or pro­
ceeding or in the manner of taking tesdmon~·, shall invalidate 
any order, decision, rule or regulation made, approved or con­
firmed by the Commissioners. 

The Commissioners shall have authority and pom;•r to <'lll­
ploy any and all rate experts, engineers, accountnnti' and auy 
and all other experts, help and assistance, and fix the compen­
sation and the bond of all such employees, provitlerl, that. the 
same shall not exceed the amount appropriated for th<' pmposc 
of carrying out the provisions of this Act. . 

See. 25. The Commissioners and each Commi~sioner shall 
have power to administer oaths, certify to all offieial ae.ts, and to 
issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses and the prodnc­
tion of papers, waybills, books, accounts, documents and tt"i;ti-
1~1011~' in any inquiry, investigation, hearing or procet>din~ in an.r 
part of the State. Each witness who shall appear: by order of 
the Commissioners or a Commissionel', shall receive. for his at­
tendance the same fees and mileage allowed by law to a witJwss 
in civil cases. All subpoenas issued by the Commissioners shall 
extend to all parts of the State and shall he servetl in the manner 
provided for such service in courts of record. 

Sec. 26. (a) Any court of record in and for the county 
in "·hich any inquiry, investigation, hearing or proeeeding may 
be held by the Commissioners or any Commissioner. shall have 
the power, upon petition therefor, to compel the attendance of 
witnesses, the giving of testimony and the production of papers, 
including waybills, ·books, accounts and documents as required 
by any subpoena issued by the Conunissioners or any Commis-
sioner. . 

(b) 'l'he Commissioners or any Commissioner or any party 
may in any investigation or hearing before the Commissioners, 
cause the deposition of witnesses residing within or without the 
State to be taken in the manner prescribed by law for like 
depositions iu civil actions in the district courts of this State. 
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. (c) No person shall be excused from testifying or giving 
H1dence in any investigation or inquiry by or hearing before 
the Commissioners or any Commissioner, when ordered to do so, 
npon the ground that the testi111011.'· or eYidence required of him 
ln~y tend to incriminate him or snlJjcct him to penalty or for­
feiture, bnt no })erso11 shall be prosecuted, punished or subjected 
to ~ny penalty or forfoitnre for or on account of any .Act, trans­
action, matt.er or thing conceming which he shall, under oath, 
have testified to proclncecl documentary evidence; provided, 
that n~ person so testifying shall be exempt from prosecution 
or punishment for an.v perjnry committed by him in his testi­
mon.'-. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as in ai1y 
manner giving to an,\· public utilit.'· imnnmity of an,\· kind. 

Sec. 27. Copies of all official 1locnmc11ts and orders fil<'d or 
<k·posited acl'o1·di11•" to la,,· in thC' office of the Commissioners 
cc-rtified Jn· a Co1111.~issioner or hv the S<•crctarv or assistant sec­
rc·tar.'· un~ler f he offfrial seal of the Counnissio1H•rs to be true 
eopi<'s of the Ol'ig-i11als. shall be evidence in like manner as the 
originals. ~ · · 

Sec. 28. 'l'hc Commissioners shall determine and fix all 
~·hm·ges for fur11ishi11g copies, records, reports and evidence and 
m all p1·oeeNli11gs hy the Commissioners. All fees charged and 
rolleeted nnch'r this section shall be paid into the State Treasurer 
1? 1 he credit of the fees app1·qpriatecl for the use of the Commis-
sioners. · 

Sec. 29. The Commissioners, each Commissioner and each 
officer and person dnly authorized by the Commissioners shall 
1rnve the right, at any and all times, to inspect the accounts, 
books, papers and documents of any public utility and the Com­
missioners and each Commissioner and any officer of the Com­
missioners or any employee authorized to administer oaths shall 
have· power to examine, under oath, any officer, agent or em­
ployee of such pu blie utility in rel a tio1~ to the business and affairs 
of said public utility. 

See. 30. Complaint may be made by the Commissioners of 
its own motion or by any corporation or person, chamber of 
commerce, board of trade, or any civic, commercial, mercantile, 
traffic, agricultural or manufacturing association or organization 
or any body politic or m1micipal corporation, by petition or com- · 
plaint in writing, setting forth any fact or thing done or omitted 
to be doue b,\· any vnblic utility, inclnding auy rule, regulation 
or charg·e heretofore established or fixed by or for any public 
utility, in violation or claimed to be in violation of any pro­
vision of law or of mn- order or rule of the Commissioners. The 
Commissioners shall fii: the time when aucl place where a hearing 
will be had upon the complaint and shall serve notice thereof 
upon the complainant and the utility affected thereby not less 
than ten days before the time set for such hearing, unless the 
Commissioners shall find that public necessity requires that such 
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hearing be held at an earlier date provided that no complaint 
shal.l be entertained by the Co~issioners, 'except on its own 
mot10n, as to the reasonableness of any rates or charges, of any 
heat~ gas; electrical, water or· telephone utility, unless the sa~ne 
be signed by the mayor~ council, commission or other legislative 
body of the ~oun.ty, city, town or village, if any, within which 
the alleged v10lahon occurred, or ·not less than fifteen consumers 
or purchasers or prospective consumers or purchasers of such 
heat, gas, electrical, water or telephone service. 

Sec. 31. At the time fixed for a hearing before the Commis­
sioners or a Commissioner, or the time to which the same may 
have been continued, the complainant and the utility or person 
complained of, and such corporations or persons as the Commis­
sioners may allow to intervene, shall be entitled to be heard and 
to int.roduce evidence. After the conclusion of the hearing. the 
Commissioners shall make and file their order con taiuing their 
decision. A copy of such order, certified under the seal of the 
Commissioners, shall be served upon the corporation or person 
complained of or his or its attorney by registered nrnil. Snid 
order shall become final twenty days after the senice thereof. 

Sec. 32. 'l'he Commissioners may, at any time, upon notice 
to the public utility affected and after opportunity to be heard 
as provided in the case of complaints, resciud, alter or amend 
any decision made by it. Any -0rder rescinding, altering or 
amending a prior order or decision shall, when scncd upon the 
public utility affected, have the same effect as is herein provided 
for original orders or decisions. 

Sec. 33. In all collateral actions or proceedings, the orders 
and decisions of the Commissioners which have become final shall 
be conclusive. 

Sec. 34. Any party to any controversy heard by the Com­
missioners feeling aggrieved by the decision or by the entry of 
any final order of the Commissioners therein ma~· appeal th<'re­
from the District Court in the district in which the hearings of 
the Commissioners were held in the matter, by serving notice in 
writing on all other parties to said controversy and on the 9~m­
missioners within thirty days after the rendering of said dec1s10u 
and entry of the final order therein by the Comn1issioners. 

Sec. 35. On such appeal the lawfulness of the decision or 
final order shall be inquired into and determined on the record 
of the Commissioners as certified to by it. No new or ' additional 
evidence shall be taken on such appeal or introduced in evidence 
by any party to such hearing on appeal in the district court. 
Any appeal from any final order of the Commissioners shall not 
suspend or delay the execution or operation thereof pending the 
appeal and final determination thereof, but the court in which 
such appeal is pending may in its discretion suspend in whole or 
in part the operation of the Commissioners' order or decision. 

(b) In case the order or decision af the Commissioners is 
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stayed or suspended, the order of the court shall not become 
effective until a suspending bond shall first have been executed 
and filed with and approved by the Commissioners (or approve cl 
on appeal by the district court), payable to the people of the 
~tate of North Dakota, and sufficient in amount and security to 
msurc the prompt payment, by the party appealing, of all dam­
ages caused by the clelav in the enforcement of the order or 
decision of the Commissioners, and of all the moneys which any 
person or corporation may be compelled to pay, pending the 
appeal, for transportation: transmission, product, commodity or 
service in excess of the charges fixed by the order or decision 
of the Commissioners, in case said order or decision is sustained. 
1:he district court, in case it stays or suspends the orclrr or de('i­
s1on of the Commissioners in any matter affecting l'atcs, fares, 
tolls rentals, charges or classifications, shall also by order direct 
the public utility affected to pay into court. from time to time, 
there to be com pounded until the final decision of the case, ui· 
into some bank or trrtst company paying interest Otl deposits. 
under such conditions as the court ma,v prescribe, all sums of 
money which it may collect from any corporation 01· person in 
excess of the sum which corporation or person would have bt>en 
compelled to pay if the order or decision of the Commissioners 
had not been stayed or suspended. 'l'he Commissioners, an~' 
.public utility or person or complainant may after the entry of 
Judgment in the district court in any such action, prosecute an 
appeal to the Supreme Court of this State. Such appeal shall be 
prosecuted as appeals from the judgment of the district conrt 
in civil cases except as otherwit5e provided in this Act. The record 
and testimony and exhibits, certified to by the Commissioners and 
filed in the district court in any such action, together with a 
transcript of the proceedings in the district court shall constitute 
the record on appeal to the Supreme Court. 'l'hc general laws 
relating to appeals to the Supreme Court shall, so far as applica­
ble and not in conflict with the provisions of this Act: appJ,,- to 
~ppeals taken under the provisions of this Act. 

Sec. 36. .All actions and proceedings under this .-\ct and all 
actions or proceedings to which the Commissioners or the State 
of North Dakota may be parties, and in which any question 
arises ·under this Act, or under or concerning any order or deci­
sion of the Commissioners, shall be preferred oYer all other ciYil 
causes and shall be heard and determined in preference to all 
other civil business, irrespective of position on the calendar. 'flw 
same preference shall be granted upon application of the attorney 
of the Commissioners in any action or proceeding in which he 
may be allowed to intervene. · 

Sec. 37. The Commissioners, for the purpose of ascertaining 
the reasonableness and justice of the rates and charges of public 
utilities, or for any other purpose authorized by law, shall investi­
gate and determine the value of the property of every public 
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utility used and usefnl for the service and convenience of the 
p11hlic, excluding therefrom the value of any franchise or right 
to own, operate or enjoy the same in excess of the amount (ex­
cl usi~1e. o_f an,v tax or annHal charge) actually paid to any political 
snbd1v1s1011 of the State or County as a consideration for the 
grant of such franchise or right by reason of a monopoly or 
~.nerger. 'l'he Commissioners shall prescribe the details of the 
mventory of the property of ea.ch public utility. 

In ascertaining the value of the various kinds and classes 
of propert,v of each public utility, the Commissioners shall have 
authority to ascertain and report, in such detail as it may deem 
necessary, as to each piece of property owned or usctl by such 
public uHlity to show separately the following facts: 

(a) 'l'he original cost, if any, of eaeh parcel of land owne.d 
and used by such public utility and a statement of the condi­
tions of acquisition, whether by direct purchase, b;\· donation, by 
exercising the power of eminent domain or otherwise. · 

(b) The value, as of a date certain, of each parcel of land 
owned and used by such public utility by coinparison with the 
value of contiguous and neighboring parcels of ]and and laud 
of sin1ilar character as to location and use. · 

(c) If there should be any additional value to snch ntility 
by reason of the ownership by it of one or more parcels of la~1d, 
and it is used as a continuous right of wa)' for transportation 
purposes, or for other purposes, such additional value shall be 
separately and specifically set forth for each parcel. 

(d) The cost of new production, as of a <late certain, of all 
physical property <~ther than land, ewned and used by such public 
utility sho"·ing the valuation of the separate item comprising 
such property, together with the unit basis of such valuation. 

( e) Depreciation, if any, from the new reproductive eost., 
as of a date certain. of· existing mechanical deterioration, of age, 
of obsolescence, of Jack of t~tility or for any other cause, the per­
centage and amount of each class of depreciation, if any, to be 
specifically set forth in detail. . 

(f) The net value, as of a date certain, of all physica1 
property other than land owned b~r such public utility, to. be 
derived by deducting the sum of the amounts of depreciation 
from the sum of the new reproductive costs. 

(g) The value o.f the property of a public utility company, 
as determined by the Commissioners, shall be such sum as repre­
sents, as nearly as .can be ascertained, the money honcsUy· and 
prudently invested in the property. In valuing the property 
on the. basis of the cost to reproduce the same, unit prices of 
material and labor en~cring into construction shall be hased on 
the aYeragc prices of a sufficient period of :rears to secure normal 
results. Equipment shall be valued on the average prices of a 
sufficient period of years to secure normal results, and there 
shall be deducted from the total amounts, as thus determined, 
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such. s_um as is prope1·ly chargeable to deprec•ia ti on undt>r the 
prov1s1ons of sub-cli\·ision (e), Section 37. 'l'he Comrnis~io1wr 
shall exclude from such valuation all nnearnt>d values or un­
earned increment. _ 

Such investigation aud report shall also show. whenever the 
Commissioners may deem i1ecessary, the amounts ·and dates a11d 
rates of interest of all bonds outstanding again~t each utilit~·, the 
property on which thp~· are a lien, the amounts paid therefor and. 
m such detail as ma~r h<' 11ecessarr the original capital stock and 
tl~e moneys rE>cei\·ccl hy an~,. snch ntilit~ .. by reason of any issue 
of sto(·k, bonds or othc>r securities; the net and gross receipts 
of such utility; the method hy which moneys were expended and 
the pm·posc of su<'h pa~·111cnts. '!'he Commissioners shall have 
the power to estHhlish rnlcs and rcg-nlations to be followed in 
making such invest i!!atio11 and valuation . 

. Sec. 3~. The C~mmissioners, during the making of the val­
uation herc•in pro\'i<lNl fo1· and for the purpose thereof, shall 
thereafter in like mannC'r keep itself informed through its experts 
and other assistants of all extensions and improvemc>nts or oth0r 
changes in the conditious and value of the propert.'· of all public 
utilities and shall ascertain the value of such extt•nsions, irupron­
me11ts and changes and shall from time to ~ime, as may be re­
quir<'d for the proper 1·c>gnlatiou of such ntilitic>s. revise and 
correct its valuation of such property. Such reYalnation and 
COJT<'C1 ion shall be filecl in the same manner as is proYidecl for 
original reports. 

Sec. :39. The> Con11nissioners~ whcnc>Yc>r they shall haYe com­
plc>tc>d a valuation of the property of any puhlic utility and 
hefore such valuation shall have become final, shall give notice 
by registered letter to such public utility. If., witllin thirty days 
after such 11otice, no protest shall haYe been filed with the Com­
missioucrs, then .said valuation shall become final. If notice of 
protest shall have been filed. however, by any snch public utilit~·. 
the Commissioners shall fix the time of hearin!! the same aud 
shall consider at such hearing any rnatt<>r mate~ial thereto pre­
sented hy such public utility in support of its protest. If~ aft1.1r 
the hearing of any protest (if any vaJnat ion was fixed) i the 
Commissioners shall be of the opinion that its inYeutorr is incom­
plete or inconect 01: that its valuation is incorrect, it shall make 
such changes as may be necessary and sha11 issue au order making 
such corrected valuation final. '!'he final valuation by the Com­
missioners and all classifications made for the. ascertainment of 
such valuations shall be public and shall be prima fal.!ie evidence 
relative to the value of the property. 

Sec. 40. For the purpose of ascertaining the reasonableness 
and justice of the rates anCl charges of public utilities or for any 
othe~· purpose authorized by law, the Conunissioners may cause 
a hearing or hearings to be held at such time or times and place 
or places as the Commissioners may designate to determine the 
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Yalne of the property of public utilities actually nsecl or useful 
for the convenience of the public, excluding therefrom the vah~c 
of any franchise or right, to own, operate or enjoy the same m 
excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax or annual charge) 
actually paid to any political subdivisi~n of the State or county 
as a consideration of such franchi.se or right; aud exclusive of 
any value to the right by reason of a monopoly or merger. 

Sec. 41. Before any hearing is had, the Commissioners shall 
give the public ntility affected thereby at least thirty clays' writ­
ten notice, specifying the time and place of said hearing. '!'his 
provision shall not prevent the Commissioners from making any 
preliminary examination or investigation into the matters herein 
referred to or from inquiring into such matters in any other 
investigation or hearing. · 

Sec. 42. 'l'he public utilities affected shall be entitled to be 
J1eard and to introduce evidence at snch hearing or hearings. 
'J'he Commissioners are empowered to resort to m1:v other source 
of information available. '!'he evidence introduced at such.hear­
ing shall be reclnced to writing aucl certified under the seal of 
the Commissioners. 'fhe Commissioners shall make and file their 
findings of fact in writing: upon all matters cone<•t·ning whieh 
evidence shall have been introduced before it which. in its judg-· 
ment, haYe a bearing on the value of the property of the public 
11tility. Such findings shall be subject to review' by the Snprrmc 
Court of this State in the same manner mid within the saml' time 
as other orders and decisions of the Corn.missioners. 

Sec. 4:3. 'l'he findings of the Commissioners, as made and 
filed, wheu properly certified by the Commissioners, shall be 
admissable as evidence in any proceeding or hearing before the 
Commissioners or anv court in which the Commissioners, the 
State or any officer,~ department or institution thereof or an.Y 
count~·, eity, municipality or other body politic and the public 
utility affected thereby may be interested, whether a.rising under 
the provisious of 1 his Act or otherwise, and such fiudiugs, when 
so introduced, shall be conclusive evidence of the facts th~reiu 
stated as of the date therein stated under couditious then existing 
~rnd such facts can only be controverted by showing a s11bseq.uent 
e:hange in conditions bearing upon the facts therein determined. 
'!'he Commissioners may, from time to time, cause fnrt.her hear­
ings and investigations to be had for the purpose of making 
re-valuations or ascertaining the value of any betterments,. i~n­
provements, additions or extensions made by any public ntlhty 
subsequent to any prior hearing or investigation and may examine 
into all matters " ·hieh may change, modify or affect any finding 
of fact previously made and may at such time make fi.ncliugs of 
fact supplementary to those theretofore made. Such hearings 
shall be had upon th.e same notice and be conducted in the .same 
manner and the fi11<lings so made shall have the same force and 



PUBLIC UTILITIES 373 

effect as is JWOYidPCl herein for snch ori"inal uotier . hearing, 
and finding, proYic.lC'cl tha t snch findings ~rnde at s11(''.1 snpple­
n.1ental hearings or i11 vestig:a t ions shall be considered in connec­
tion with and as a part of all original findings except iusofar as 
such suppleme11tal li11<lings shall ehange or moclif~· the fimlings 
made at the Ol'igiu a l heal'ing or investigation. 

. Sec. 44. \Yh<·11 complaint has be<'n made to the Commis­
sioners concerning m1y rate. fare, toll , r<'ntal or charg1! for any 
prod.net or connnodity furnished 01· service performccl by any 
pn~hc utility and the Connnission<'l'S ha Ye fonnd after inYcsti­
!!a.t1~n tlrnt the p11ldic utilit>· has chai·gcd an cxcessin or dis­
c1·1mmator>· a mou 11 t fo1· such prod net. commocl it_,. or SC'rvice, in 
excess of the seltt'du!Ps. rates a11d tariffs on file with the Com­
missioners. or has disC'J'i111i11ated under said seheclules against 
the complainant. t11 .. Commissioners may order that t ~1e public 
~llility make d11t• J' (' f'aration to th<' con~plainant thcrt>for. with 
m~erest from tltl' dHte or colledio11 ; provided, no discrimination 
\nil r es1ilt fr11m s11eh rrparat ion. · 

S<'e. -l. ;j_ l" po11 the r cq11 <'st. of the Commissioners. it shall be 
the> d11tv of til l' A\ 1101·11 e,· Ge11ernl or the States Attorne,· of the 
}>l'Op (' l' ·dist1·il'1 01· c·o11J1ty to a id in any investigation .. hearing 
<11· tl'ial Hnd er the provisions of this Act, and to .insf: itute and 
prosecnte act in11s or proeeeclings for the enforcement of the pro­
Yisions of tlu· c:o11stitntion and statutes of this State affecting 
public utilities arnl for the punishment of all violations thereof. 

Sec. 46. In <:ase any public utilit>·· shall do~ cm:se to be 
done or p<'rmit to 11 <' done. a11\· act, matter or thing p rohibited, 
forbidden or th·elan·d to br l{uhnrfnl. or shall omit to do any 
aet1 matter or thi11g- r equirC'd to be doi1e, e ither b," the const itt{­
tion, an)· hrn· of thi s S~atc or any order or d ecision of the Com­
mission~rs. sneh public ntilitr shall be liable to the persons or 
eorporations affeeted thert:'by for all loss: damages, or injnry 
canscd thereh~· 0 1· rc1~ulting ther efrom, and if the court sh'aJl find 
that the act or 011tission \\·as wilful. the court shall. in addition 
to the actual llanta ges, award clam<\ges for the sak~ of example 
and by way of punishment. AJ1 action to r ecover for :mch loss, 
damage or in.j111'.,. mar b e brought in any colU't of eompetcnt 
,jurisdiction by any corporation or person. 

(b) No r ecovery as in this section provided shall in anr 
manner affect a recoYery b~r the State of the pena1ti•!s in this 
Act provided or the exercise by the Commissioners of their power 
to punish for contemi)t . 

Sec. 47. AH penalties accruing under this Act shall be eumn­
Jativc of each other, and a snit for the recowry of one penalty 
shall not be a bar to or affect the recovery of an:· other prualty 
or forfeiinrc or be a bar to any criminal prosecntiou against <Ul>' 
public utility or any officer, director: agent or employee! thereof, 
or an~' othe r corporation or person. or be a bar to the ex creise 
hy the Commissioners of its power to punish for contC'mpt. 
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Sec. 48. (a) Any public utility which violates or fails to con~­
ply with any provision of the Constitution of this State or of this 
Act, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply 
with any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, dema ncl or re­
quirement 01• any part or provision thereof of the Comrnissioners, 
in ~ Case in which the penalty has not hereinbcfore been prOYiclcd 
for such irnblic utility, is sub.ject to a penalty of not less than 
five hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for 
each, and every offense. 

(b) Every violation of the provisions of this Act or of auy 
order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirenH.'Jlt 
of the Commissioners, or a.ny part or portion thereof by any 
corporation or person is a separate and distinct offem.e, and in 
case of a continuing violatiou, each day's continuance thert>of 
shall be and be deemed to 'be a separate and <l istinct offense. 

( c) In constrlling and enforcing the provisions of this Act 
relating to penalties, the act, omission or failure of any officer, 
agent or employee of any public utility, acting within the scope 
of his official duties or employment, shall in every ca~e be and 
be deemed to be the act, omission or failure of sud1 public utilit~·· 

Sec. 49. Every officer, agent or employee of all,\"' public 
utility, who violates or fails to comply with. or who procures. 
aids or abets any violation by any public ntilit~· of an~· pro­
visions of the Constitution of this State or of this Act. or who 
fails to obey, observe or compl,\· with aur order, drcision, rull', 
direction, demand or requirement or any part or proYi~ion thrreof. 
of the Commissioners, 01' who procure~, aids or abets nny public 
utility in its failure to obey, observe and comply with any such 
order. decision, rule, direction, demand, rcqnirrment or any part 
or provision thereof, in a case in which the penalty has not 
hereinl>efore been provided for such .officer. agent or employee. 
is guilty of a. misdemeanor and is pllnishabll' b.r a fine not exceed­
ing one thousand dollars or b~r impriso1imrnt in a cou,•1ty .jail 
not exceeding one year, or by both such fine anc.1 imprisomucnt. 

Sec. 50. Every person who~ either inc.lividnall~r or acting 
as au officer, agent or employe of a corporation other than a 
pubJic utility', violates any proYision of this Act, .or fails t > ob­
serve, obey or comply with any order, decision, rule, direction, 
demand or requirement, or any part or portion thereof, of the 
Commissioners, or who procures, aids or abets any such public 
utility in its violation of this Act, or in its failnre to obey, observe 
or comply with any such order, decision, rule, direction, demand 
or requirement, or any part or portion thereof, in a case in which 
a penalty has not herein.before been provided for such person, 
is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine not ex­
ceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in a· county 
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jail not exceeding one ~·car, or by both such fine aucl imprison­
ment. 

Sec. 51. Neither this Act nor nnr pro,·isions thel'cof, except 
when specifically so stated, shall appi,,· or be co11strucd to apply 
to commerce with fo1·t~ign nations or commerce among the sev­
ernl ~tates of this l '11ion, except i11sofar as the same may be 
J~t•ruutted m1del' the J>l'OYisions of the Coustitntion of the l :nited 
~tates and the Acts of Congress. 

See. 5~. 'l'hc Commissioners ma,· ln- one or more of the 
Ci:mnJissioner s. prosl'L'llte any inq11iry. ;1ec~ssary or hearing, into 
a11.v ~natt~1: or Cjllf'st ion of fact 1wrraining to the business of any 
public utility, subjc·l't to the iwc"·isio11s of this Act. 

Sec>. 5:J. 'J'he pl'ovisio11s of. this Act shall not impair or affect 
a11.'· Act of t lw Lt·~i s l a tive .Assembly t•st a bl ish in g rat es and 
l'harges for the transportation of freight or passengc>l'S by com-

. lllon canil•rs i11 this ::;rate 11nd shall not aut.horiie the Commis­
sioners or a 11y <:onnnon ca l'l'icr to increase any such rates or 
charges, except in the mallll<'l' provided by an Act entitled "An 
Act relating to freight rates in .Korth Dakota; the transportation 
of freight within tlJc :::>tatl'; the classification of freight for the 
purpose of such tra11sp0Hatio11 and the application of rates 
thereou: fixing t ht• maximum rates and charges for transportation 
of freight illfra-statc; pro,·iding penalties aud punishments for 
the viola t ious of the prov is ions t hC'rrof an cl defining certain du ties 
and powers of the Board of Haih·oad Commissiollers which Act 
was adopted L~- the Bixtce11th LcgislatiYC Assembly of the State 
of North Dakota. Nor shall this Act affect or impair the pro­
visious of au Act adopted at the Sixteenth LegislatiYe Assembly 
defining the powers a11d duties of. the State Inspector of Grades, 
\Y cigh ts and :'.\leasures. 

Sec. 54. This Act is to be constrned and interpreted -with 
all other Statutes of this State, having for their purpose the 
tC'g-ulation and control of public utilities and is intended to be 
supplemental to snch statutes and Chapter 14 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Chapters 202, 203 and 204 of 
the La\\·s of Xorth Dakota for 1915 ; Chapters 185: 186, 187, 188, 
191 and 192 of the Laws of .North Dakota for 1917, except insofar 
as such statutes co11ftict with the provisious of this .Act., shall 
apply to such utilities. 

Sec. 55. &>ctions 584 and 4736 of the Compiled Laws of 
the State of Xort h Dakota for 1913; Chapter 208 ancl Section 9 
of Chapter 20!>, Laws of North Dakota for 1915 ; and all other 
Acts and parts of Acts in coufiict with this A.ct are hereby re­
pealed. 

Sec. 56. The smn of l~iftr 'l'housand Dollars ($50,000.00) 
or as much thereof as shall be necessary, is hereby appropriated 
for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Act. 
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Sec. 57. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and does 
exis.t and this Act shall be in force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved :\Iar~h 5, 1919. 

RAILROADS 

CHAPTER. 193 
(S. B. No. 36-Ingerson.) 

RAILROADS-REQUIRED TO BUILD AND MAINTAIN FENCES, 
ETC. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4646 of the Compiled Laws of the 
State of North Dakota for the Year of 1913, as Amended by Chapt~r 
202 of the Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1915, Requiring Rail­
roads to Build and Maintain Fences, Cattle Guards, Swinging Gates, 
and Providing Penalties for Failure to Comply Therewith. 

Be U Enact eel by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dal.:ota: 

Sec. 1. Ai.\IEND1\l.EN'l'.) Section :1646 of thr Compiled J'Jln\·s 
of· the State of North Dakota .for the Year 191:~, as amrndcd 
by Chapter 202 of the Laws of :\orth D<{lwta for the year l!l15, 
is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sec. ·4646. RIGHT OF '\VAY TO BE Pi::xcED.) Every iwrson, 
company or corporation owning or operating ·~rn~· line of rail­
road or railway within the State, shall, within eighteen months 
from the taking effect of this Act, or within six months from the 
completion of any railway or railroad, construct, maintain and 
keep in repair on each side of its right of wa~· a suitable fence. 
Such fences shall be constru'cted of not less than four barbrd 
wires, securely fastened to good posts firml~· set in the ground 
not more than twenty feet apart , the top wire to be not less than 
fifty-four inches above the ground, the bottom wire appro.ximatrl~· 
sixteen inehrs above tlre ground, and two center wires equally 
c}istant between the two; or snch fences shall he constructed 
of good posts firml~, set in the ground not more than twenty feet 
apart with woven wire not less than forty-eight inches wide; pro­
Yided. however, that every owner or lessee of any tract of land 
abutting upon or through which anv railroad bas or may be 
const1·nctcd, who shall have built a '110g-tight fonce upon said 
tract of land on all sides, excepting that a bbntting against the­
railroad right of way, may demand of the owners or operators 
of such railroad that it enclose its right of way a<.ljacent to su~h 
tract of land with a hog-tight fence and maintain the same m 
good repair and condition so long as the owner of said tract 
shall continue to maintain a hog-tight fence around the othe1~ 
sides of such enclosure. A hog-tight fence for the purpose of 
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